
An Act 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2009 By: Rogers of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Smalley and Brecheen of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to schools; requiring State 

Department of Education to publish annual report on 

the Department's website; providing for contents of 

report; and specifying time for publication. 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  State Department of Education 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 3-104.9 of Title 70, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

Beginning in the 2018-2019 school year, the State Department of 

Education shall annually publish on its website within one click of 

the homepage a report listing all increases in wages, salaries, 

rates of pay or fringe benefits and any changes to job class, 

excluding job class changes that did not result in an increase in 

pay, for school district employees.  The Department shall publish 

the information within sixty (60) days following the submission of 

personnel reports certified on July 15. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 3rd day of May, 2018. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 2018. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

 


